














GHQP FOX)

REF PART # DESCRIPTION

1 X1706001 BASE

2 XPB64 HEX BOLT 5/8"-11 X 2-1/2"
3 XPW14 FLAT WASHER 5/8"

4 XPNO4 HEX NUT 5/8-11

5 X1706005 GUIDE PIN 6 X 5MM

6 X1706006 LOWER WHEEL SHAFT

7 XP6204 BEARING 6204 2RS

8 XPK23M KEY 5 X 5 X 25MM

9 XPWO07 FLAT WASHER 5/16"

10 XPB86 HEX BOLT 5/16"-18 X 3/4"
14 X1706014 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

15 X1706015 TAP SCREW 10-24 X 3/4"
16 XPWO03 FLAT WASHER #10

17 XPS01 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2"
19 XPTLWO1 EXT TOOTH WASHER #10
20 X1706020 SWITCH BOX

21 X1706021 SWITCH PLATE

22 X1706022 PULLEY

23 XPS18 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/4"
24 X1706024 STRAIN RELIEF

28 X1706028 UPPER FRAME ARM

29 X1706029 KNOB BOLT 5/16"-18 X 3/4"
29-1| X1706029-1 KNOB BOLT 5/16"-18 X 2"
30 X1706030 SLIDING HOUSING

31 XPWNO3 WING NUT 5/16"-18

33 X1706033 TENSION KNOB BOLT

34 X1706034 PIVOT PIN

35 X1706035 UPPER WHEEL SHAFT

35-1| X1706035-1 SHAFT HINGE

35-2| X1706035-2 ROLL PIN 4 X 30MM

38 X1706038 TENSION SPRING

39 X1706039 INDICATOR NUT

40 X1706040 UPPER WHEEL

41 X1706041 WHEEL TIRE

42 XPNO1 HEX NUT 1/2"-20

43 XPR21M INT RETAINING RING 35MM
44 XP6202 BALL BEARING 6202 2RS
45 X1706045 LOWER WHEEL

45-1| X1706045-1 SHIM (ID=20 MM, THICKNESS=1 MM)
46 XPWO07 FLAT WASHER 5/16"

47 X1706047 HEX BOLT 5/16"-18 X 3/4" LH
48 X1706048 LOWER WHEEL GUARD

49 X1706049 KNOB 5/16"-18

50 XPTLWO3M INT TOOTH WASHER 8MM
51 X1706051 STUD LATCH

55 XPS01 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2"
56 X1706056 CATCH

57 X1706057 LOCATING BOLT

58 X1706058 TAP SCREW #8 X 32 X 3/8"
59 X1706059 COVER-UPPER FRONT

60 X1706060 SAW BLADE 6TPI X 93-1/2" X 3/8"
61 X1706061 COVER-UPPER BACK

39

REF PART # DESCRIPTION
62 X1706062 FLANGE SCREW 10-24" X 5/16"
63 X1706063 UPPER HINGE
64 | X1706064 STUD
65 X1706065 SAW BLADE GUARD
66 X1706066 SPECIAL WASHER
67 | XPHTEK23 TAP SCREW 10 X 1/2"
68 X1706068 MULTI-GROOVE BELT 200J5
69 X1706069 LOWER HINGE
70 XPS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8"
71 XPB11 HEX BOLT 5/16"-18 X 1-1/2"
72 XPW07 FLAT WASHER 5/16"
73 XPLWO1 LOCK WASHER 5/16"
74 XPNO2 HEX NUT 5/16"-18
75 X1706075 CORD CLAMP
76 XPSO1 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2"
79 X1706079 UPPER GUIDE SUPPORT BRACKET
80 X1706080 THUMB SCREW 1/4"-20 X 1/4"
81 X1706081 BEARING ARBOR
82 XP6000 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ
83 X1706083 FLANGE SCREW 1/4"-20 X 5/16"
84 | X1706084 GUIDE POST
85 XPLWO3 LOCK WASHER 3/16"
86 X1706086 CAP SCREW 10-24 X 1-3/4"
88 X1706088 LOWER BLADE GUARD
89 X1706089 SUPPORT BRACKET
90 X1706090 UPPER BLADE GUARD
92 XPS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8"
93 X1706093 LOWER BRACKET POST
94 | XPWO06 FLAT WASHER 1/4"
95 XPB05 HEX BOLT 1/4"-20 X 3/4"
96 X1706096 CAP SCREW 10-32 X 1/4"
113 | XPN02 HEX NUT 5/16"-18
115 | XPBO3 HEX BOLT 5/16"-18 X 1"
116 | XPLWO1 LOCK WASHER 5/16"
117 | XPWO07 FLAT WASHER 5/16"
118 | X1706118 PINION SHAFT
118-1 X1706118-1 PINION GEAR
119 | X1706119 LOCK COLLAR
120 | X1706120 THUMB KNOB 1/4"-20
121 | X1706121 SET SCREW 5/16"-24 X 1-3/4"
122 | X1706122 ADJUST NUT
123 | XPSBO1 CAP SCREW 1/4"-20 X 5/8"
124 | X1706124 CORD CLAMP 3/4"
125 | XPSO01 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2"
127 | XPWO3 FLAT WASHER #10
128 | XP608 BALL BEARING 608-2RS
129 | X1706129 ECCENTRIC
131 | XPNO8 HEX NUT 3/8"-16
133 | X1706133 LEVER ROD
134 | X1706134 PLASTIC HANDLE
135 | X1706135 CLUTCH A
135-1| X1706135-1 CLUTCH B

=
>
=z
_l
m
Z
>
=z
(@]
m




L
O
=z
<
Zz
L
-
<
<
=

REF  PART # DESCRIPTION

138 [XPB12 HEX BOLT 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4"
139 | XPLWO1 LOCK WASHER 5/16"

140 [X1706140 CLUTCH SUPPORT BRACKET
141 | XPLWO4 LOCK WASHER 3/8"

150 [X1706150 LOGO (SHOP FOX)

151 | XPHTEK10 TAP SCREW #4 X 3/8"

154 | XPSB0O6 CAP SCREW 1/4"-20 X 1"

40

REF  PART # DESCRIPTION
155 | XPSS04 SET SCREW 1/4"-20 X 5/16"
162 | X1706162 BALL PLUNGER 1/4"-20 X 1/2"
167 | XPLW02 LOCK WASHER 1/4"

168 | XPSS06 SET SCREW 1/4"-20 X 3/4"
170 | X1706162 BALL PLUNGER 1/4"-20 X 1/2"
173 | X1706173 SPACER




W1706 Wiring Diagram
NOTICE

Disconnect power from machine The wires from the power supply other than the green ground wire are inter-
before performing any electrical changeable. To convert to 220V operation, change the wire connections to
service. Failure to do this will what is shown in the 220V diagram.

result in a shock hazard leading
to injury or death.

110 VAC

Capacitor
> — ]

Motor

@
ON/OFF

Switch
AC @ ®

Power Supply

Ground -

N Green
M\

220 VAC ( )
Capacitor
@ Motor
@
ON/OFF
AC Switch
Power Supply j
J___ ® e
o)
(o) —
Ground R
_%_ | AN Green <
M JE>
-
m
4
41 >
(@)
m




GHQP FOX)

Warranty and Returns

Woodstock International, Inc. warrants all SHOP FOX® machinery to be free of defects from
workmanship and materials for a period of 2 years from the date of original purchase by the original
owner. This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence
or accidents, lack of maintenance, or to repair or alterations made or specifically authorized by
anyone other than Woodstock International, Inc.

Woodstock International, Inc. will repair or replace, at its expense and at its option, the SHOP FOX®
machine or machine part which in normal use has proven to be defective, provided that the original
owner returns the product prepaid to the SHOP FOX?® factory service center or authorized repair
facility designated by our Bellingham, WA office, with proof of their purchase of the product within 2
years, and provides Woodstock International, Inc. reasonable opportunity to verify the alleged defect
through inspection. If it is determined there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not
within the scope of Woodstock International Inc.'s warranty, then the original owner must bear the
cost of storing and returning the product.

This is Woodstock International, Inc.'s sole written warranty and any and all warranties that may be
implied by law, including any merchantability or fitness, for any particular purpose, are hereby limited
to the duration of this written warranty. We do not warrant that SHOP FOX® machinery complies

with the provisions of any law or acts. In no event shall Woodstock International, Inc.'s liability under
this warranty exceed the purchase price paid for the product, and any legal actions brought against
Woodstock International, Inc. shall be tried in the State of Washington, County of Whatcom. We shall
in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for incidental, contingent, special or
consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

Every effort has been made to ensure that all SHOP FOX® machinery meets high quality and durability

standards. We reserve the right to change specifications at any time because of our commitment to
continuously improve the quality of our products.

42



CUT ALONG DOTTED LINE

WARRANTY CARD

Name

Street

City State Zip
Phone Number E-Mail FAX

MODEL # SERIAL #

The following information is given on a voluntary basis and is strictly confidential.

1. Where did you purchase your SHOP FOX® machine? 10.
2. How did you first learn about us?
__Advertisement __ Friend
___Mail order Catalog ___Local Store
___ World Wide Web Site
__ Other
3. Which of the following magazines do you subscribe to.
___American How-To ___Today’s Homeowner 1.
___Cabinetmaker ___WooDb
___Family Handyman ___ Wooden Boat
___Fine Homebuilding ___Woodshop News
___Home Handyman ___Woodsmith
___Journal of Light Construction ___Woodwork
___0ld House Journal ___Woodworker
___Popular Mechanics ___Woodworker’s Journal
___Popular Science ___Workbench
___Popular Woodworking 12
___Other ’
4. Which of the following woodworking/remodeling shows do you watch?
__Backyard America ___The New Yankee Workshop
___Home Time ___This Old House
___The American Woodworker ___Woodwright’s Shop
___ Other.
5. What is your annual household income? 13.
__$20,000-529,999 __$60,000-$69,999
__$30,000-539,999 __$70,000-579,999
__$40,000-$49,999 __$80,000-%$89,999
__$50,000-$59,999 __$90,000 +
14.
6. What is your age group?
__20-29 __50-59
__30-39 ___60-69 15.
___40-49 70+
7. How long have you been a woodworker?
16.
__0-2Years __8-120 Years
__2-8Years ___ 20+ Years
8. How would you rank your woodworking skills?
17.
___ Simple __Advanced

___Intermediate ___Master Craftsman

9. How many SHOP FOX® machines do you own?

What stationary woodworking tools do you own? Check all that apply.

___Air Compressor ___Panel Saw
__Band Saw __ Planer
__ Drill Press __ Power Feeder

___Drum Sander ___Radial Arm Saw

___ Dust Collector ___Shaper
___Horizontal Boring Machine ___Spindle Sander
___Jointer ___Table Saw

__lathe __Vacuum Veneer Press
__ Mortiser ___Wide Belt Sander
___Other.

Which benchtop tools do you own? Check all that apply.

___ 1" x 42" Belt Sander ___6" - 8" Grinder

___ 5" - 8" Drill Press ___Mini Lathe

___8"Table Saw ___10" - 12" Thickness Planer
__ 8"-10" Bandsaw __Scroll Saw

__ Disc/Belt Sander
___Mini Jointer
___ Other.

___Spindle/Belt Sander

Which portable/hand held power tools do you own? Check all that
apply.

___Belt Sander
Biscuit Joiner

Circular Saw

___Orbital Sander
___Palm Sander
__ Portable Planer

___Detail Sander ___Saber Saw

___ Drill/Driver ___Reciprocating Saw
__ Miter Saw __ Router

___Other.

What machines/supplies would you like to see?

What new accessories would you like Woodstock International to carry?

Do you think your purchase represents good value?
__Yes __No

Would you recommend SHOP FOX® products to a friend?

__Yes __No

Comments:




FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

” ‘ H Place
Stamp

Here

WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL, INC.
P.O. BOX 2309
BELLINGHAM, WA 98227-2309

FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

TAPE ALONG EDGES--PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE











